MOODY'S AFFIRMS A2 ISSUER RATING OF NCCI HOLDINGS, INC.; OUTLOOK IS STABLE

NO OUTSTANDING RATED DEBT FOR NON-STOCK MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION

Not-for-Profit Organization FL

Opinion

NEW YORK, Nov 5, 2008 -- Moody's Investors Service has affirmed the A2 issuer rating for NCCI Holdings, Inc. (NCCI). The rating outlook is stable. The organization has no outstanding rated debt, but has \$55 million of outstanding long-term obligations.

INTEREST RATE DERIVATIVES: None

STRENGTHS:

*Distinct market niche as the nation's largest single source of employee injury data for workers compensation insurance and key provider of services to workers compensation industry constituencies. NCCI has relationships with more than 900 insurance companies and nearly 40 state insurance departments. The organization operates with a "not-for-profit" operating philosophy for its members aimed at providing services at a minimal cost. The organization's key market strength is its comprehensive database of historical claims that is difficult to replicate for competitive purposes as well as its investments in data and technology, enabling it to provide industry-focused research and actuarial analysis. With its market position, NCCI partners with state legislators and insurance departments by providing actuarial legislative analysis, including expert testimony and analysis, on legislation involving workers compensation

*Diversified revenue base and aggressive expense management, with operational flexibility to increase operating surplus when necessary to fund expenses or build balance sheet resources through annual price adjustments or customer credits. Credits for the most recent fiscal years were \$5.4 million, or 3.8% of net operating revenues, in FY 2005, then rising to \$9.3 million or 6.3% in FY 2006, then decreasing to \$3.5 million or 2.4% in FY 2007. Much of NCCI's revenues are driven by the premium growth of workers compensation insurance in the industry. The organization is forecasting a slowdown in revenue growth in FY 2009 due to job losses in the general economy and lower premiums charged by insurers.

*Favorable operating performance before income taxes (considered by Moody's as a non-operating expense), with a 3.6% three-year average operating margin for the period ending in FY 2007, as calculated by Moody's assuming a 5% return on the three-year average of cash and investments for investment income. We expect NCCI to continue to provide modestly favorable performance as it is committed to maintaining a low expense load and bringing value to its members by way of keeping charges to a minimum level. The reported operating performance is net of the customer credits. Excluding customer credits, NCCI would have produced a 7.5% three-year average operating margin for the period ending in FY 2007. The organization has good operating cash flow, with an operating cash flow margin of 10.7% and average debt service coverage of 6.4 times, although we note that debt service is interest expense only.

*No debt plans, as NCCI funds all capital needs from operating cash flow.

CHALLENGES:

*Modest financial resources, with total resources covering debt by 0.65 times and operations by 0.25 times (or 3 months). Total resources have been generally stable, increasing to \$35.6 million in FY 2007 from \$31.5 million in FY 2006. A mitigant to the modest balance sheet is that all of NCCI's resources are unrestricted and invested in cash or highly liquid Treasury investments. As such, they can be fully used for operating and debt service expenses. We note that financial resources do not include the full value of the organization's headquarters in Boca Raton, Florida, with the appraised value as of July 2008 (reflecting recent market declines) still more than \$30 million higher than carrying value of \$46 million as of 9/30/08. Further, the organization has over \$58 million of cash and investments, with the discrepancy between total resources and total cash and investments attributable in part to a \$12 million Accrued Pension and Postretirement Benefit Obligation and \$3 million in deferred income.

*Vulnerability to underwriting cycle in the workers compensation insurance sector. The industry had seen rising overall premium growth in recent years, but premium growth has moderated more recently and is expected to decrease in the near term. As NCCI's revenues are highly linked to the sector's revenue base, it is expected to see a reduction in revenue growth over the next one to two years. However, as the organization is able to adjust its current year net revenues through pricing adjustments, as well as the issuance of customer credits, we believe that any revenue decrease would not likely have a near term credit impact.

*Debt structure, with NCCI's \$55 million of privately placed senior unsecured notes maturing in 2014 with no principal amortization. The notes are fixed rate (paying 5.09%) and can be accelerated with the occurrence of specified Events of Default. The organization is bound by two financial covenants. The first is a Consolidated Adjusted Net Worth Covenant, which must be greater than \$30 million at all times; the organization was well in excess of the threshold as of fiscal year end 2007. The second is a limitation on Priority Debt (as defined in the agreement) to no more than 10% of consolidated total assets; NCCI has no priority debt at this time. NCCI can choose to refinance its outstanding notes at maturity (2014) or may refund the debt. As of fiscal year end 2007, NCCI has only \$58 million in total cash and investments as compared to \$55 million of notes. However, NCCI should be able to build cash and investments through retained operating surpluses to meet the maturity schedule in the event it is unable to refinance the debt. Additionally, the organization has a \$20 million revolving credit facility in place with Bank of America, N.A. which can be increased upon NCCI's request to \$30 million.

Outlook

NCCI Holding's stable rating outlook is based on Moody's expectation that the organization will remain an important organization serving the workers compensation industry, maintain balanced operating margins and acceptable balance sheet resources, and will incur no additional debt in the medium-term.

What Could Change the Rating - UP

Significant growth in financial resources through retention of operating surpluses while limiting additional debt and increase in the formal partnerships with additional entities for reporting, research and rate filing, resulting in substantial growth in net revenues.

What Could Change the Rating - DOWN

Deterioration or significant change in market position or significant change in regulatory structure of workers compensation insurance line, as well as emergence of viable competitors offering data or services currently provided by NCCI. Declines in financial resources or additional borrowing could put pressure on balance sheet coverage of debt.

KEY DATA AND RATIOS (FY 2007 financial results):

Total Long-Term Obligations: \$55.0 million

Total Financial Resources: \$35.6 million

Total Cash and Investments: \$58.5 million

Unrestricted Resources to Debt: 0.65 times

Total Cash and Investments to Debt: 1.1 times

Unrestricted Resources to Operations: 0.25 times

Three-Year Average Operating Margin: 3.6%, net of customer credits

Operating Cash Flow Margin: 10.7%

CONTACT:

NCCI Holdings Inc.: Alfredo T. Guerra, Chief Financial Officer, (561) 893-3371; Craig F. Ehrnst, Treasurer, (561) 893-3396, Gregory Quinn, Media Contact, (607) 723-7878.

Analysts

Diane F. Viacava Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Margot Kleinman Backup Analyst Public Finance Group Moody's Investors Service

Contacts

Journalists: (212) 553-0376 Research Clients: (212) 553-1653

© Copyright 2008, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. AII information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any SECURITIES. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."